

Court of Appeals
Number 39334-4-II

**BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

Public School Employees of Washington, SEIU Local #1948,
Appellant

v.

Washington State Labor Relations Office, *Respondent*.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Elyse B. Maffeo, WSBA #24494
Attorney for Appellants**

**Eric T. Nordlof, WSBA #13181
Attorney for Appellants**

**Public School Employees of Washington
PO Box 798
Auburn, WA 98071
(253) 876-7446**

03 SEP 16 11:19:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY
COURT CLERK
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities.....	vi
II. Introduction.....	1
III. Assignments of Error.....	2
IV. Issues Pertaining To Assignment of Error	3
V. Proceedings Below.....	5
VI. Statement of the Case.....	5
VII. Argument.....	17
A. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of the Defendant/Respondent LRO	17
1. The trial court erred by ruling that this matter was not a “justiciable controversy” and that it therefore did not meet the requirements of a declaratory judgment.....	19
a. The parties have existing and genuine rights and interests which are both direct and substantial.....	20
i. PSE’s duty of fair representation establishes direct and substantial rights sufficient to create a justiciable controversy.....	21
b. PSE has presented an actual, present and existing dispute.....	22

VII. Conclusion..... 44

VIII. Certificate of Mailing.....45

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of State Cases

<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officer's Guild</i> , 100 Wn.2d 361, 371-372, 670 P.2d 246.....	21
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 199, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	18
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 160, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	25
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 262, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	24
<i>City of Snohomish v. Joslin</i> , 9 Wn.App. 495, 498, 513 P.2d 293 (1973)	32
<i>Clearwater v. Skyline Constr. Co.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 305, 314, 835 P.2d 257 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1005, 848 P.2d 1263 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	33, 34
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. State Employees' Ins. Bd</i> , 97 Wn.2d 454, 458, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982)	32
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 458, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000) 81)	18
<i>Grandview Inland Fruit Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 189 Wash. 590, 66 P.2d 827, 109 A.L.R. 1472 (1937)	24
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local Union 1052 v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 200-01, 778 P.2d 32 (1989)	40, 41
<i>International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).	24

<i>Kelso Educ. Assn. v. Kelso Sch. Dist.</i> 453, 48 Wn.App.743, 749, 740 P.2d 889, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1011 (1987).....	24
<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> , 18 Wn.App. 595, 602-03, 570 P.2d 713 (1977)	25
<i>Klauder v. San Juan Cy. Deputy Sheriffs' Guild</i> , 107 Wn.2d 338, 341, 728 P.2d 1044 (1986).....	40, 41
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 94-95, 906 P.2d 988 (1995).....	25
<i>Northwest Kennel Ass'n v. State</i> , 8 Wn. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878, <i>review denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1004 (1973).....	20
<i>Nostrand v. Little</i> , 58 Wn.2d 111, 361 P.2d 551 (1961), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 368 U.S. 436, 82, S. Ct. 464, 7 L.Ed. 2d 426 (1962).....	19
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 765, 934 P.2d 731(1997)	24
<i>Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 256, 260, 544 P.2d 20 (1975)	29
<i>Spokane Educ. Ass'n v. Barnes</i> , 83 Wn.2d 366, 375, 517 P.2d 1362 (1974).....	41
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Dubuque</i> , 68 Wn.2d 553, 413 P.2d 972 (1966).	20
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 350, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	17
<i>Washington State Patrol Lieutenants Ass'n v. Sandberg</i> , 88 Wn.App. 652, 657–58, 946 P.2d 404 (1997)	40, 41

<i>Womble v. Local Union No. 73 of the Int'l Bhd of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO,</i> 64 Wn.App. 698, 701, 826 P.2d 224 (1992)	21
<i>Wright v. Jeckle,</i> 158 Wn.2d 375, 379, 144 P.3d 301 (2006).....	33
<i>Yakima County (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima,</i> 122 Wn.2d 371, 393, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	27

Table of Federal Cases

<i>First Nat'l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 452 U.S. 666, 69 L.Ed. 2d 318, 101 S.Ct. 2573 (1981).....	41
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. Perkins,</i> 347 F.2d 379, 383 n.5 (9 th Cir. 1965).	27

Table of Administrative Decisions

<i>Federal Way Educ. Ass'n v. Board of Directors, Federal Way Sch. Dist. 210,</i> Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n Dec. 232-A (EDUC 1977)	41
<i>Wenatchee v. Wenatchee Police Guild,</i> Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n Dec. 780 (PECB, 1980)	41

Table of State Statutes

RCW 7.24	1,3, 4
RCW 7.24.010.....	19
RCW 7.24.020.....	19
RCW 41.06.170.....	34, 35, 36
RCW 41.56.....	10

RCW 41.80.....	1, 39
RCW 41.80.010.....	5,6,10, 11, 22
RCW 41.80.020.....	38,39
RCW 41.80.030.....	1, 2, 3, 9, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 30, 32, 34, 35
.....	36, 38, 42
RCW 41.80.040.....	37, 42
RCW 41.80.090.....	23
RCW 41.80.110.....	39
RCW 41.80.120.....	39

Table of Washington Administrative Codes

WAC 357-13	12, 13
------------------	--------

Table of Other Authorities

Elkouri and Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> , Sixth Edition, page 16, (2003, American Bar Association)	25
